Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4012

Introduced by

8

9

10

11

12

Senators Anderson, Bowman

Representatives J. Kelsh, Wall

- 1 A concurrent resolution urging the Congress of the United States to require the United States
- 2 Department of the Interior to make use of volunteers to reduce the projected elk overpopulation
- 3 at the Theodore Roosevelt National Park.
- WHEREAS, the Theodore Roosevelt National Park projects that it will have a significant overpopulation of elk in the near future; and
- WHEREAS, a common-sense solution to this problem would be to use qualified
  volunteers to reduce the elk overpopulation and to have the volunteers dispose of the elk meat;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:

- That the Sixty-first Legislative Assembly urges the Congress of the United States to require the United States Department of the Interior to make use of volunteers to reduce the projected elk overpopulation at the Theodore Roosevelt National Park; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State forward copies of this resolution to the United States Secretary of the Interior and to each member of the North Dakota Congressional Delegation.